Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written
signature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting ina
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Compamies

Company Number

05413378

Name of Company

GMS TRAVEL LIMITED

IANePhillip Roberts
Stering Ford
Centunon Court

83 Camp Road

St Albans AL1 5JN

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 23 January 2013
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1S
attached) laxd before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same
was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 23 January 2013
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the sa:d account laid before &

showing how the wanding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at STERLING FORD
CENTURION COURT, 83 CAMP ROAD, ST ALBANS, HERTS, AL1 5JN

The winding up covers the penod from 10 October 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any sesolutions passed) was as follows

Signed Date

23 January 2013 *A239BP6I*
AD4

01/03/2013

Phillip A Roberts

4 COMPANIES HOUSE

Sterling Ford
Centunon Court )
?53 Camp Rﬁds.m AO4 21/02/2013
t Albans Al -~ COMPANIES BOMWGR,
*A224BFB6*
AD9 13/02/2013 #129
Ref 2270/PR/SF
ef G COMPANIES HOUSE
A20 31/01/2013 #76

COMPANIES HOUSE

#352

#236



GMS TRAVEL LIMITED

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments /
From 10 October 2011 To 23 January 2013

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Motor Vehicles 1,625 80
Book Debts 15,220 81
Tax Refund 178 32
17,024 93
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Preperation of S of A 2,500 00
LIQUIDATOR'S FEE 12,802 08
LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES 670 17
Advertising 25500
{16,327 25)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees Wage Arrears 697 68
(697 68)
0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Philip Roberts
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2

IPS SOL Ver 502

23 January 20131143




L ~ STERLING Forp B

SPECIALIST CONSULTING GROUP

Our Ref EGO/FE/PR/IPA-130123-2270-53 Centurion Chambers

Yous Ret Centurion Court
83 Camp Road
23 January 2013 St Albans

Herts

AL1S5SJN

f— Tel: 01727 811 161

B Fax: 01727 858 716
| www.sterhngford co.uk
< e-mail office@sterlingford co.uk

|
|

. [T CRUVETITL #353 g

CONADA MIES UM o

DX 6172 St Albans

(LY

11’(;11'

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 449D AND 4.126 OF THFE
INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

TO ALL MEMBERS AND KNOWN CREDITORS
Dear Sns

RE:  GMSTRAVEL LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION (“the Company™)
Former Trading Addiess 220 Vale Road, Tonbridge, TN9 1SP

I wiite further to my report to members and creditors of 19 November 2012 and am now pleased to repoit that
the above Liquidation is for practical purposes complete Accordingly, I submit this report as my final report to
members and creditors in accotdance v i Section 106 Insolvency Act 1986

Atdordingly, pleasc find attached hereto the following -
S

Fivn, a Statutory Information relating to the Compan <
By Y g pany
PRsT .
b} Abstract of the Liquidator's receipts and payments - fiom which you will note that there will
T be a nil balance i the estate account, once the payments listed at the end of this report have
o 3
been made
* ‘o’
it o) Notice of Final Meetings of Members and Creditors - the purposes of which arc to recerve
this report, retrospectively approve my remuneration and disbursements drawn and to be diawn
ik and to determme whether [ should have my release in accordance with Section 173 Insalvency
Act 1986
d) Form of proxy - Please ensure that your completed proxy form s recerved at this office no later
s than the deadline specified in the Notice
div vooe) Notice of Declaration of final dividend — the particulars of which dividend | have sct out in the
han Notice in accordance with Rule 11 6 (2) of The Insolvency Rules 1986
‘\t." o
it
. Recovery/ Insolvency & Support  Strategic Consultancy  Finance
1
Pt Sterhing Ford m assottation with Plallip A Roberts and Partners ot
Phillip A Roberts 1s authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Inselvency Practiioners Associauon Wi
T and without personal habiity B
713 Y iThose: Tatut solvency appomtments ct as agents for these compames of indiveduals an
> mhllgtlz:"rSnEQI; 221 :: the ilﬂd’l:lg title of Sterlng Ford Partnershnp Limitcd Registered m England No 07984593
| Registered Office Centorion Chambers, Centuion Court, 83 Camp Road, St Albans, LEeits All 53N
Beas e Hranch Offices Last Grinstead, Malton heynes and St Albans (Head Office) e
Associated Offices at [ ondon, Farnham, Portsmouth and Southend '] ann




PROGRESS REPORT

| was appomnted Liquidator of the Company on 10 October 2011 and this 1s my final progress repott to the
members and creditors of the Company, showing how the hiquidation has been conducted The repoit covers
the period from 10 October 2011 to 30 August 2012

Vehicles

In my previous report, I advised creditors that in the Company’s last account for the year ended 30 Maich 2010,
vehitles owned by the Company had book value of £21,378 However, after depreciation adjusied for the
period to 10 October 2011, vehicles had a net book value of £975 00 The vehicles were collected fiom the
émnpzmy by valuers auctioneers, SIA Group (UK) limited at a cost of £50 per vehicle plus VAT and stoied
free of charge until their sale at an auction on 11 October 2011  Given the age of the vehicles, their geneally
poor condition and very high mileage, S1A Group estimated a total reahisation of between £975 and £1,725 and
some at only their scrap value 1 would advise creditors that at an auction took place on 11 October 201 1, atl
vehicles were sold and after SIA Group’s charges of £1,324 20, the net sum received amounted to £1,625 80

Fwolld advise creditors that my enquiries revealed that immediately prior to the Company being placed mto
hquidation, the former director, Mr Garrett, may have transferred various vehicles to third parties  For that
leRon, on various dates, ! wrote to Mr Garrett and the DVLA to establish what had happened to those vehicles
)\‘Rﬁough ! furnished DVLA with separate Forms V(615 and V888 for each vehicle concerned, DVLA did not
prbvide any of the information requested

Ohlig January 2012, a letter was received from Mr Garrett, in which he provided me with details of vchicles
tansferred to third parties and/or scrapped In his letter Mr Garrett disclosed that 5 vehicles owned by the
Cbiﬁpany weie sold to Amba Travel, a business owned by Mrs Janice Garrett (his wife), and that 7 Vthxclts
w‘él‘e)scrapped at various dates g

14 1Y i3 1 He
b 2§ Fe btuqry 2012, I asked Mr Garrett to confirm the price at which each vehicle was sold and what bcéame
SF fhé: séle proceeds On 14 March 2012, Mr Garrett provided some background information in 1elation '@ i
ORFEMir Famee Garrett’s involvement with the Company In his letter Mr Garrett advised that up 1o ilu,
\ﬁl‘?'nmer of 2010, Mis Garret had helped him by propping up the Company with a number of loans lolallmg
£43/000 OFf these loane £23,000 was subject to a Debenture and she was i the process of adding the sum of
:ELIZ(O QOO to the Debenture but the Company was unable to meet solicitor’s costs of £346 to register the same
Dtﬁmg the summer of 2010, Mrs Garrett lost her job and wished to return to a Private Hire vehicles operation of
gélﬂt sort as she was throughout the late 80s and 90s, a large operator runmng over 30 vehicles and so she
a?sl{eld for some of the loan to be paid back so that she could set up her own business, but the Company was not
ng . position to do that In order to repay some of the loans to Mrs Garretf, Mr Garrett decided 10 take an early
pendion at 65 and received cash free lump sums of £2,600 and £2,900 plus annuity payments, which raised
£7.000 The arrangements were made for theses pension monies to be paid mnto the Company’s account and 5
vEl‘ncles were handed over to Mrs Garrett  The value of those vehicles were approximately £5,000 (BCA
Pé{lc]dt)ck gave a value of between £500 to £1,500 for the same vehicles) :

oty 3
T ‘lll ) 1

T‘Ik Rclund Dt
p‘\“}Olf,ld hdws’e creditors that following the sale of the vehicles, on 27 October 2011 a letter was sent 1o DV][”A
tb c]mm Junexpired motor vehtele tax, which I wished to realise for the benefit of the Company On 6 Deccmben

Ly ih.

201 1 I recerved refunds n respect ofS vehicles tax discs, which in aggregate amounted to £178 32 .

'\Ll\}

17
Fra




ok Debts
ln my report to creditors dated 11 October 2011, I advised that i the Company’s Statement of Affairs there
‘we:e book debts shown as £16,534 00 However, the Company’s contract with Kent County Council (“KCC”)
sta{ed that 1n the event of termmnation, KCC shall have the right to claim all additional costs and expenses
mOmred as a result of non- performance of the contract for the remaming duration of the period of notice
(3 ! days) to be given by the operator  Therefore, the esumated sum 1o be realised from KCC was shown as Nil
Oﬁ 18 October 2011, I wrote to KCC and advised that from the Company’s papers provided by the former
diregtor, Mr Garrett, 1 had 1dentified a number of nvoices amounting to £16,330 10, which appeared to remain
unpald Whilst | was aware that the Company’s contract with KCC was terminated, the Council nevertheless
Iwas thged to mimimise any associated costs and this was achieved through the issue of a replacernent contrast
to another transport company  Accordimgly, 1 asked KCC to advise me what deductions, if any, were made
a;gamst the unpaid invoices and to let me know whether the Company would receive payment of the balance

On 25 October 2011 , my office 1eceived an email from Mr Peter Walsh of KCC, in which he confirmed that on
% eptember 2011 the council received notification that the Company would cease to trade just two days later
cn September 2011 As a result, the council’s arranged for a replacement services to be provided, pending
proutremem of a longer term operator and they would seek mandatory set-off of these costs  Furthermoie, as
fhjc, Comp'my failed to give the council the correct contractual notice they incurred additional costs during the
comractua} notice period There were 22 operational days withm the 31 day contractual notice period  The
Company operated on 2 of those days, hence the additional costs incurred were calculated using the subsequent
ﬁO operatlonal days Accoidingly, mvoices received for the period 1% to 22" September totalled to £13,608 41
éxcludmg VAT and against this KCC’s costs of £1,211 34 were deducted As a result, the amount due to GMS
T xzwe] was calculated as £12,397 07 plus VAT | would advise creditors that 1 agreed KCC’s calculatlon and
on "December 2011, the sum of £14,876 49 (£12,397 07 plus VAT) was received m respect of the Compdn‘y

é:lam“’i @gamst KCC i

iH )Jn.l 5 [P T
!nves’ngauons G
iy Y I . 'ls;h*.&.

THe'Liquidator 1s required by law to submit confidential reports to the Department of Business, Innovation and
Sk:Hs Drsqualification Unit on the conduct of each person who acted as director of the Company n the thrue
yémwperlod before the hiquidation These have been completed and duly submitted '

\‘, \
Cré}htors Claims
!FILI.\
My iecords indicate that thete were 41 creditors in this matter, but only 9 creditors have subnutted a proot of
del%t with claims in aggregate amounting to £125,675 00 A preferential claim received from the Redundancy
P":ymem office amounts to £20,311 69
LJ(}
Dw]dcnd Ptospects ,
lJ! & : i
'jhtx brefeicntial creditors” claims, which 1 have admitted in this estate, amount to £20,311 69 I theie areond
ffthe, .preferential clains received by me as Liquidator and after discharging the remaining costs and expenscs
of the estate, 1 am able to declare and pay a dividend of 3 43p in the £ to the preferental creditors wThL
d;mnbumbn'w‘hll be made shortly after the final meeung of creditors 7_ 3

:11“'“1 - . ~

N
;‘s"\i”‘-

A 'ful .f

/u ,s

\:3- l‘i

AL

le;iiﬂ

5

;{Mt

rti‘afh

l
.n.r(!

Bvic

[T
[l

S Cs
Lie, po L
'y R



5

e
Sl

I 4

ﬁiq’undator’s Remuneration

'At' the creditors® meeting held on 10 October 2011, creditors approved that my remuneration be based on the
trme costs recorded by myself and my staff and that such remuneration be drawn when funds become available
¥ whbuld advise creditors that my time costs for the period from 10 October 2011 {date of appoiniment) to 12
November 2012 amounted to £11,902 08 plus VAT, which relates to a total of 47 52 hours charged at an
‘average rate of £250 46 per hour Agamnst this sum an amount of £11,737 82 has been drawn on account
'Ie?ng a balance due of £164 26 o

TR # 'uL

rwTﬁ‘félt:(:ordan(:e with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, time costs were approximately atirtbutable to w01k

performed on the following -
H

o

' ' Hours
Cl |ssmcdt|0n of work function Partner  Manager  Assistants  Total Time Average
L R & Support  Hours Cost hourly
ot l‘ Staft 4 rate
A()llm:\mstr.\tmn and Planning
Qaqe Planning / Case Review / Staff Briefing 205 090 295 936 04 31731
S{\m:‘éry reporting / Compliance 1 00 029 129 44029 342 51
iny&éugatmns 075 561 636 1,597 15 25131
Cq'sh "‘Accounting/ Banking/ IPS Posting/ Filing 027 122 148 38544 25984
P H‘r [ VL]
', [N 4{_‘ LIk
Rq.ihsatmns of Assets e
l:,nqunucs into Assets/Chatiels 105 513 1 50 7 68 1.883 19 243 10
'fk Debt?coilecuon 095 210 020 325 88604 27263
—C%\mm‘umcauon/ Correspondence with Mr Garrett 038 243 060 362 003 53 249 82
e Book Debts & Vehicles
(QO:ngymcanon/ Correspondence with HMRC VAT 020 040 040 1 Q0 244 64 244 64
quund‘
Creditors
Cdimmunication with creditors (including 1% Report 073 367 090 530 1,306 34 246 48
a‘nd“‘.\!?r’aft Final Progress Report)

C({pﬂliﬁ‘irs Claims 020 220 240 591 64 246 52
Erpployees 010 113 760 883 174765 19785
P 4\ |!‘ v
ane specmc matters $
Comnmmcallon/ Correspondence with Agents & 130 I 50 280 837 66 ,29‘2})6
Q},&Lﬁ e, Vehicles L
I,)qumeq(Drait:ng Re o 017 3917 23500
—?oﬂnnﬁn‘)uauon Correspondence with the directos 010 020 010 040 103 32 Z’i{a’:i?)()’
A ok oty

1€ ‘polenual breaches under Insolvency Act 1986 re o
DIFLC(’MI‘\S Conduct TR
. dU\zl\

Total Hours 928 26 04 1220 47 52

'Iku‘t’f rﬂées claimed (£)

11,902 08

Nt [anL i

WA T
S
“aBEED

U

len s

?‘..“::. '
PRSI
gt e

A ".‘(‘
& 11_1“2 ‘v A
Cm .z‘n. " ey

t

g E{H't‘i; »
;)1)5 l.r; w.,f,t fe L ERR R
—k 3111 - oy

t_f]l} ] 1?;;;5 t e AT




AN

.
Ny

L

)
HE

Il

I

X
- Fegog‘y 2 Disbursements (Tor the basis on which these charges have been

1
4 Y W
oot

' ir\,:

W :
t’ -
ot

Liqmdator s Disbursements -

;
1
- .

T['ﬁe*followmg disbursements have been incurred 1n this matter -
1'1-:'4 £ £

*"Ciftegory 1 Disbursements (Third Party)

g}o‘mpames House Search 4 00
)Mlleage 3560
. Expenan Search 2000
Postage 2412
Redlrectmn of Mail 54 45
Bondmg 5000
‘rLTog;?] 188 17
VAT Nil 188 17

Y . }'

61 culated please refer to this Firm’s disbursements policy, which 1s disclosed 1n
pardﬂglﬂpI 5 ofpage 3 of SIPY, enclosed)

Eerddin

it
1

Set- up Costs (Stationery, IPS & database set up time, cashier’s input of CAU

i caéh book, storage materials cashier’s & admmlstrators files) 100 00
L O
. Facsimile Charges 830
Photocoples 103 05
’Total 21155
+NT 4231 25386
o
Toia] Category | & 2 Disbursements 4432 03
QIE}WH to date Nil
Ba lance due (Inc VAT) 442 03
I \5 1\ H .

Pre Apf)omtment Costs

ri!kh.‘ i
f\L (e first meetmg of creditors held on 10 October 2011, 1t was resolved that the fees of Sterling Foid {or
asﬁtstmg thesDirector m convening the statutory meeting to place the Company into hquidation, and fo
,asgisting in the preparation of the Director’s Statement of Affairs, would be a set fee of £2,500 plus VAT and

dt‘;bdrsements which had been paid by the Company

C}' edltors Guide to Fees and Statement of Creditors’ Rights

C:\LdltOI’S have a right to request further information from the Liquidator and additionally have a night to
cha]]enge the Ligumdator’s remuneration and expenses - time himits apply  Details can be found and
dawnioaded at hitp MAwvww 13 ong ub/index efm?page=1297  Alternatively a copy 1s available free of charge-
u[ﬁdl‘) request from the address above




ity WY
>

R
,

'fflfe* preseniation of this 1eport with the final meetin
-radmmustraion  Details of the final meetin

n
".
.

“

N
Ty, -

Tan
’

1
H

Sﬁbject to creditors approvin
* bedthade from the estate acco

&

s

€poit

fur

. sut
PR

onclusion of the Liquidation
il

gs of members and creditors will conclude my

gs and 1esolutions to be considered have been circulated with ths

H.;‘F‘!:].]i‘!ds Available I £
.hﬁund‘is held at the Liquidation Account 2,181 50
MAT Refund 675 36 2,856 86
1t s
iL!%;;s
1‘[{?1‘(‘3:111('18101"8 Remuneration (Due) 164 26
. o‘MAfF 32 85
';‘l‘rﬂfqmdatm 's Remuneration (Closing) 1,000 00
CIMAT 2(_)0_0__0
i 1,397 11
Taquidator’s Closing Disbursernents £
SN Copies 10125
™ 9 Pos[age 2250
X Advertisimg 67 50
=r-'ff‘ Hacsile Chaiges 500
'“H“{‘” ‘ Storage 2220
2V Telephone 5200
) Total 27045
Lot VAT 49 59
‘:“I,'ir# 32004
5"1&"‘,\ Balance Due B/f 442 03 762 07
" Htal (2,159 18)
:fbfvldcnds to Preferential Creditors 3 43p/k (697 68)
“alance NIL

Lx

€ l(‘"‘
T '.u{_xl[
ALERAR QU

LI ANTHONY ROBERTS
IDATOR

§ my remuneration and my final disbursements, the following payments will
unt, which will reduce the balance held therein to LNIL



Conipany No:
N

Incorporated:
S

Registered Office:
LT,

jH "

bl
oy

i
1

. " 4
Trading address:
LRty Py
-
bacas v
f?'{g:'

ot
w3

Tt

Prancipal Activities,
t

M

6:1’;;5‘;ct0r'

Company Secretary
ShathGapitar

Held by:- v,

gy

GMS TRAVEL LIMITED

STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION

05413378
4/04/2005

GMS TRAVEL LIMITED
HILDEN PARK HOUSE

79 TONBRIDGE ROAD HILDENBOROUGH

TONBRIDGE
KENT
TNI119BH

220 Vale Road
Tonbridge
Kent

TN9 18P

Taxi Operation

Leshe Garrett
Janice Rosalin Garrett
£10rdinary Share

Mt Leshe Garredtt

Appointed

11 April 2005
11 April 2005

1 Share




GMS TRAVEL LIMITED
{in Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
10 October 2011 to 23 January 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£}
Motor Vehicles 1,625 80
Book Debts 15,220 81
Tax Refund 178 32
17,024 .93
PAYMENTS
Preperation of S of A 2,500 00
LIQUIDATOR'S FEE 12,902 08
LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES 67017
Advertising 25500
Employees Wage Arrears 697 68
17,024 93
Balance In Hand 0.00
17,024 93
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 26 February 2013 14 39




